ICC Staff Ex. 8.02













DIRECT TESTIMONY

ON RE-OPENING OF

SAMUEL S. MCCLERREN

TELECOMMUNICATIONS DIVISION 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION















JOINT APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF

REORGANIZATION OF ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE

COMPANY d/b/a AMERITECH ILLINOIS AND AMERITECH

ILLINOIS METRO, INC. INTO SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC., 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7-204

 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY ACT











DOCKET NO. 98-0555







JULY 6, 1999







�Q.	Please state your name and business address.

A.	My name is Samuel S. McClerren and my business address is 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62794.



Q.	Are you the same Samuel S. McClerren that previously provided direct and rebuttal testimony in this proceeding?

A.	Yes.



Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony?

A.	The purpose of my testimony is to evaluate the direct testimony on re-opening provided by the Joint Applicants.  I will assess the responsiveness of the aforementioned testimony to questions contained in Chairman Mathias’ letters dated June 4, 1999 and June 15, 1999.

       My testimony will specifically focus on the Joint Applicant testimony regarding Operations Support Systems (“OSS”) filed by SBC witness Christopher J. Viveros and IBT witness Terry D. Appenzeller.  Additionally, I will also assess testimony filed by SBC witness William R. Dysart regarding performance measurements and associated enforcement mechanisms.  Finally, I address testimony regarding certain interconnection issues as they relate to OSS and performance measurements.

�  OPERATIONS SUPPORT SYSTEMS (“OSS”)



6/04 Letter - Attachment A - Issue #4:   Implementation timetables regarding integration of Joint Applicants’ OSS processes. 



Q.	Were the Joint Applicants responsive to the Commission’s question on integration of Joint Applicants’ OSS processes as set forth above?

A.	Yes.  The Joint Applicants committed to implementing a plan for improving the OSS systems and interfaces available to CLECs in Illinois.  Specifically, the Joint Applicants commit to deploying application to application interfaces as defined, adopted and periodically updated by industry standard setting bodies within two years after the merger closing.  

	The Joint Applicants plan to carry out the deployment of application to application interfaces in three phases, as summarized below:



Phase 1:  Within 5 months after the merger closing, develop a plan of record, documenting the assessment of Ameritech Illinois’ and SBC’s OSS programs.



Phase 2:  Within 4 months after the completion of Phase 1, obtain collaborative agreement with CLECs on OSS processes.



Phase 3:   Within 18 months after the completion of Phase 2, the Joint Applicants will develop and deploy OSS systems consistent with the agreement reached in Phase 2.

	

	The Joint Applicants also intend to deploy graphical user interfaces (GUI) within two years after the merger closing.  This deployment is to be carried out according to the same three-phase schedule as application to application interfaces.

	Concurrently, the Joint Applicants plan to develop and deploy direct access to their ordering systems, provided a CLEC is willing to enter into a contract to pay the Joint Applicants for the costs of such development and deployment.  The Joint Applicants’ offer to develop direct access will be available for a period of 30 months after the merger closing.  The Joint Applicants further agree to develop and deploy the interface contracted for within one year of a completed contract with the CLEC.



Q.	What is your overall assessment about the Joint Applicants’ OSS plan?

A.	Staff believes that the Joint Applicants’ OSS plan has the potential to eventually provide CLECs with parity service since the proposal allows for Commission oversight of the collaborative process.  More importantly, the proposed performance remedy plan provides the Commission the opportunity to serve as arbitrator of any disputes arising from breakdowns in the collaborative process.



Q.	Are there any concerns with the OSS plan?   

A.	Yes.  Staff notes that the time allotments outlined in the three phase roll-out (4 + 5 + 18 = 27 months) exceeds the overall commitment of 24 months.  Staff assumes the Joint Applicants will be willing to shorten the individual components in order to meet the overall commitment of 24 months. 

	Certain aspects of Phase 2 and Phase 3 present Staff with a much greater concern.  The problem in Phase 2 arises in the event Joint Applicants and CLECs are unable to reach a written agreement within 2 months while the problem in Phase 3 arises whenever there is a dispute over the implementation of the agreement reached in Phase 2.  In both instances, the Joint Applicants propose that any disputes arising at these points of the collaborative process be addressed through an independent third party arbitrator with expenses being shared equally by the Joint Applicants and the CLECs.   



Q.	Why are you concerned about the utilization of an independent third party arbitrator?

A.	I am concerned that the specter of arbitration costs may deter smaller CLECs from raising issues affecting their ability to compete in an effective manner.  From a cost/benefit perspective, the smaller CLEC may determine it more economically prudent to work around a certain issue rather than addressing it via a costly third party arbitration.  Such reluctance to arbitrate, in effect, creates an ongoing competitive disadvantage for the small CLEC. 



Q.	What do you recommend to alleviate this concern?

A.	When a disputed issue arises during the collaborative process, the Joint Applicants and CLECs should bring the issue before the Commission to make a final determination.  I submit that the Illinois Commerce Commission is the appropriate arbitrator by which parties can resolve both policy and technical matters that impact telecommunications operations in the state.  More importantly, under this scenario, any associated arbitration expenses are minimal for all parties. 

�6/04 Letter - Attachment A - Issue #5:   A timeframe for the Commission to expect deployment of either application-to-application OSS interfaces which support pre-ordering;  ordering;  provisioning; maintenance, repair, and billing of resold services;  unbundled network elements and combinations thereof, which would include support of graphical user interfaces.  Alternatively, when Ameritech Illinois would offer CLECs direct access to its service order processing systems.



Q.	How did the Joint Petitioners respond to this question?

A.	The Joint Petitioners referred to their response to Issue 4. 

�6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 4:  Implementation timetables regarding integration of Joint Applicants OSS (Operations Support Systems) processes.



a)  On page 17 of Exhibit 6, the Applicants state their willingness “to commit to the following timetables and milestones regarding integration of OSS processes in Illinois.”  In the very next line of the document, Applicants state that “there is no single timetable for integration of Ameritech’s and SBC’s OSS” and that systems will be considered on a case-by-case basis.  What specific commitments are the Applicants making here?  Do the Phase 1, 2, and 3 commitments cover all (100%) OSS of both SBC and Ameritech which the Applicants currently deploy or plan to deploy?  Or, do these OSS commitments only cover certain aspects of Applicants’ OSS?  What aspects of Ameritech Illinois’ OSS do the Applicants envisage will be covered by this 3 phase process?  



Q.	Were the Joint Applicants responsive to the Commission’s question regarding the extent of coverage of the Joint Applicants’ OSS systems as set forth above?

A.	Yes.  The Joint Applicants indicate that Phases 1, 2, and 3 cover all OSS functions.  The Joint Applicants maintain that this commitment should not be construed to mean that all underlying legacy systems will be changed in that interval.  I would not expect all legacy systems to be changed in that period.  The Joint Applicants also emphasize that ongoing improvements to systems will continue to occur after the 24 month commitment, consistent with the change management process. 



6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 4:  Implementation timetables regarding integration of Joint Applicants OSS (Operations Support Systems) processes.



b)  Will the interfaces employed by the Applicants comply with the latest industry standards/guidelines developed under the auspices of the Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions (“ATIS”)?



Q.	Were the Joint Applicants responsive to the Commission’s question on interfaces to be deployed and their compatibility with standards developed by the Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions as set forth above?

A.	The Joint Applicants indicate that their proposal will take into account the latest version available for implementation as well as any known timeframes for release of the next version of industry accepted standards.  The Joint Applicants, however, qualify this statement with the following phrase “To the extent that using the latest standard/guideline does not result in any loss of functionality…”



Q.	Does this qualifying phrase concern you?

A.	It concerns me because I think it is unnecessary.  I would not expect an updated version of standards to reduce the functionality of the previous standards it replaces.  The burden of demonstrating that an updated version of standards reduces functionality should be placed on the Joint Applicants.



�6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 4:  Implementation timetables regarding integration of Joint Applicants OSS (Operations Support Systems) processes.



c)   What are the specific enforcement mechanisms which would be used by the Commission in the event of non-compliance with the commitments made by the Applicants?  Should the Commission engage in third-party or carrier to carrier testing of OSS to ensure compliance by the Applicants?  If so, who should the Commission engage to perform such (third party or carrier-to-carrier) testing?  If there should not be third-party or carrier-to-carrier testing, why not?

  

Q.	Were the Joint Applicants responsive to the Commission’s question on enforcement mechanisms in the event of non-compliance as set forth above?

A.	Yes.  As for third party or carrier-to-carrier testing of the OSS, the Joint Applicants believe neither third party review nor carrier-to-carrier testing is required to ensure compliance.  In effect, should any CLEC believe that the Joint Applicants have failed to implement what was agreed to, then arbitration should serve as the appropriate dispute resolution mechanism.  SBC notes that Telcordia, with the approval of the Texas PUC, is performing third party testing in Texas.  The Joint Applicants further add that such testing could have beneficial findings for Illinois. The Joint Applicants also note that they have every incentive to provide OSS functionality relative to Section 271 and emphasize that certain factors are not within their control.



Q.	What do you think about the Joint Applicants’ response to question 4c?

A.	The Joint Applicants response is unclear and inconsistent regarding the use of an independent, third party review.  Initially, the Joint Applicants indicate that third party testing is not required to ensure compliance, and then state that “the testing Telcordia is performing in Texas could have beneficial findings for Illinois.”

	In Docket 96-0404, I testified that an independent third party review of Ameritech Illinois’ OSS would be one way to avoid the logically inconsistent loop of requiring carrier-to-carrier testing when no CLEC was connected at that time (e.g., to an OSS for maintenance).  Staff maintains that an independently selected third party has the potential to provide adequate evidence to this Commission that Section 271 compliance has been achieved when no other measure is available. 

	Staff is well aware that a third party review can also be a very lengthy and expensive process.  For example, the review of Bell Atlantic’s OSS in the New York territory is extending beyond its anticipated timeline.  It is my understanding that a similar review of Ameritech could easily exceed the $10 - $12 million range.



Q.	Do you recommend the utilization of a third party at the end of the two year timeframe to certify that the Joint Applicants’ OSS is fully functional? 

A.	If the Commission arbitrates disputes, then I do not believe a third party review will be necessary to certify that the Joint Applicants’ OSS is Section 271 compliant.  Being a participant in the process will allow the Commission to be fully informed of all disputed issues while simultaneously affording the Commission the opportunity to resolve such issues in a timely fashion (i.e., as they arise).  Waiting until the end of the 24 month process to institute a third party review may result in a backlog of unresolved issues.  



Q.	Please describe the testimony of SBC witness Christopher J. Viveros.

A.	Mr. Viveros’ testimony incorporates much of the OSS material from the Joint Applicants’ response to the Chairman’s June 4, 1999, letter.  Specifically, Mr. Viveros provides the timeline for the three phase plan, as well as detailed information regarding the three phase plan itself.  His testimony is generally consistent with the Joint Applicants’ responses to both the June 4 and June 15, 1999, letters.   



Q.	Are there any changes between the Joint Applicants’ responses to the Chairman’s letters and Mr. Viveros’ response? 

A.	The only apparent change is contained on page 6 of Mr. Viveros’ Direct Testimony on Re-Opening.  Specifically, at lines 4 - 9, Mr. Viveros indicates that the Commission Staff would participate in the entire collaborative process.  He further indicates that while Telcordia can provide fair and knowledgeable input to arbitration of the issues without taxing Commission resources, the Joint Applicants would not object to the Commission being involved in the arbitration process.  



Q.	What are your thoughts on the Commission being involved in the arbitration process?

A.	As I indicated earlier, the utilization of the Illinois Commerce Commission as an arbitrator reduces the need for an independent third party assessment of the Joint Applicants’ OSS.  Staff believes the Commission should be the arbitrator of issues arising from OSS development.  A principle role of the Illinois Commerce Commission is to nurture the development of competitive telecommunications forces in its jurisdiction.  The development of an effective OSS is critical to the future level of telecommunications competition in Illinois.  

	Given the magnitude of the OSS issue, the Illinois Commerce Commission should not abrogate its decision making responsibility to any other entity.  Interim OSS arbitration determinations by the Commission will help shape how competitive telecommunications markets eventually develop in Illinois. 

	Ultimately, Staff anticipates the Commission making a recommendation to the FCC regarding Section 271 compliance of the Joint Applicants’ OSS.  Although such a determination could be based on evidence that is developed through an independent third party review beginning at the end of the two year process, alternatively, it could also be based on information procured by the Commission via its active participation during the two year collaborative process.  Staff believes the latter alternative (i.e., active participation of the Commission in the arbitration process) could lead to a more expeditious Section 271 determination.    



Q.	Please describe the testimony of Ameritech Illinois witness Terry D. Appenzeller as it relates to OSS.

A.	Mr. Appenzeller addresses shared transport, unbundled local switching, and Ameritech Illinois’ satisfaction of Section 251.  Within Mr. Appenzeller’s discussion of Section 251, he notes that the proposed merger will not have any adverse impact on Ameritech Illinois’ OSS ability to comply with Section 251.  He also describes Ameritech Illinois’ OSS for pre-ordering, ordering, repair, maintenance, and billing.  Finally, Mr. Appenzeller states that the OSS-related commitments contained in the testimony of SBC witness Viveros will not adversely impact Ameritech Illinois’ OSS.



Q.	Do you have any concerns about the OSS-related testimony of Terry D. Appenzeller?

A.	No.



�PERFORMANCE BENCHMARKS AND ENFORCEMENT MECHANISMS



6/04 Letter - Attachment A - Issue #11:   The manner, necessary actions and timetable by which the Joint Applicants would incorporate incident-based, liquidated damages provisions into interconnection agreements in Illinois. 



Q.	Were the Joint Applicants responsive to the Commission’s question on liquidated damages provisions in interconnection agreements as set forth above?

A.	Yes.  The Joint Applicants indicated that they are prepared to commit to the OSS performance measures, benchmarks, and remedies based on the approved stipulated agreement in Ohio as well as developments in Texas.  The Joint Applicants also expressed their willingness to discuss similar mechanisms under consideration at the FCC.  The Joint Applicants, however, were unwilling to implement both the state and FCC models in Illinois.

	The Joint Applicants proposed to implement a comprehensive set of performance measures and benchmarks, with associated liquidated damages and other payments summarized as follows: 

1.	Within 60 days following the merger closing, establish an SBC/Ameritech task force to develop a plan to implement OSS and facilities performance measurements, associated standards, and remedies in Illinois.

2.	Task force review of Texas and Ohio standards, to determine technical feasibility of the standards in Illinois.

3.	Within 90 days of merger closing, the task force will work with the Commission Staff, CLECs, and any other interested party in a collaborative process to develop the initial performance measurements, standards, and remedies to be implemented in Illinois.  The review will result in either a timeline for implementing the performance measurements, standards, and remedies, or it will result in an explanation as to why SBC/Ameritech believes it is not economically or technically feasible to implement the performance measurements, standards and remedies.  If any party disagrees with the economical or technical exclusion, the party may bring the issue to the Commission for resolution.

4.	Within 150 days after merger closing, the task force will complete its initial review.

5.	Between 120 and 210 days after the merger closing, SBC/Ameritech will initiate and conclude the implementation of each of the Agree to Standards/Benchmarks.

6.	Within 300 days of merger closing, or April 1, 2000, whichever is later,  SBC/Ameritech will implement at least 79 of the 105 performance measurements and related standards/benchmarks.  Within 310 days of merger closing or April 11, 2000, whichever is later, SBC/Ameritech will file a letter in this docket and serve the letter on each CLEC with whom Ameritech has an approved interconnection agreement attesting that SBC/Ameritech has implemented at least 79 of the 105 benchmarks.  If contested, and the Commission finds that SBC/Ameritech did not implement at least 79 of the 105 performance measurements, SBC/Ameritech will make a payment of $20 million, primarily to CLECs with the remainder to the Community Technology Fund.

7.	If SBC/Ameritech reports it has met the commitments as provided and that is disputed, the Commission may issue an order to resolve that dispute.

8.	For each Agree to Standard/Benchmark to be implemented in Illinois, SBC/Ameritech will discuss with the collaborative participants the proposed remedy to be ascribed.

9.	If any participant in the collaborative process disputes SBC/Ameritech’s contention that something is not technically or economically feasible, the Commission will resolve the issue.  The burden of proof will be on the Joint Applicants.

10.	Ameritech Illinois will provide Staff with quarterly performance reports.  Some reports will be provided on a system-wide basis.

11.	For a period of one year following the merger closing, and thereafter as-needed as determined by Staff, participants in the collaborative process will collaborate to implement any additions, deletions, or changes to the performance measurements, standards, or remedies.  The Commission may resolve any dispute.   



6/04 Letter - Attachment A - Issue #12:   Reasonable and effective enforcement mechanisms for any condition imposed, including appropriate penalties, economic or otherwise. 



Q.	Were the Joint Applicants responsive to the Commission’s question on enforcement mechanisms as set forth above?

A.	Yes.  The Joint Applicants indicated that they would appoint a corporate officer to oversee implementation of compliance with their commitments to monitor progress, provide reports, and make sure payments are made on a timely basis.  According to the Joint Applicants, reports detailing their compliance with these commitments would be filed every six months.  

	The Joint Applicants will also engage independent auditors to verify SBC/Ameritech compliance.  An initial review will be due one year after merger closing with a second compliance review being conducted three years after the merger closing.  In addition, the Joint Applicants also note that any specific enforcement mechanisms established will not abrogate, supersede, limit, or otherwise replace the Commission’s enforcement powers.  



Q.	What are your thoughts about the enforcement mechanism outlined by the Joint Applicants in response to questions 11 and 12 contained in the Chairman’s June 4, 1999, letter?

A.	The Joint Applicants are committing to a timeline that, within 300 days after the merger closing or April 1, 2000, will implement at least 79 of the 105 performance measurements and related standards/benchmarks.  Upon failure to satisfy this timeline, the Joint Applicants originally planned to make a payment of $20 million (later revised to $30 million in SBC-Ameritech Exhibit 10.0, p. 8).  Staff notes that the 300 day timeline roughly correlates to the end of Phase 2 of the OSS implementation plan - the point at which the Joint Applicants anticipate obtaining collaborative agreement with the CLECs.  It also largely eliminates the 18 months needed for Phase 3 of the OSS implementation plan whereby the Joint Applicants anticipate developing and deploying OSS systems consistent with the agreement reached in Phase 2.

	It is plausible that the Joint Applicants developed the OSS implementation timeline with a “worst case” scenario in mind.  Nevertheless, Staff wishes to ensure that the Joint Applicants are aware of the overlapping and possibly contradictory commitments.



   

�6/04 Letter - Attachment A - Issue #13:   The manner, necessary actions and timetable by which the Joint Applicants would create detailed performance monitoring reports to compare the provision of the following services to CLECs with internal performance standards; network performance, Operations  Support Systems (OSS) and customer (ie. CLEC) service.  



Q.	How did the Joint Applicants respond to this question?

A.	The Joint Applicants referenced their answers to Issues 4 and 11.

�INTERCONNECTION

6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 2(b):  On page 9 of Exhibit 6 under Commitment B, the Applicants commit to a workshop or collaborative process to compare items not available in Illinois which are available in other SBC service territories.  What is the Commission’s role in this process?  Have the applicants made a commitment to take action with this information?  What is the end goal of this process?  Please clarify.�



Q.	Were the Joint Applicants responsive to the Commission’s question on the collaborative process as set forth above?

A.	Yes.  The Joint Applicants envision Staff’s role throughout the collaborative process as one of facilitator or “honest broker.”  The Joint Applicants believe that one necessary function of the collaborative process would be Staff filing of a report summarizing the interconnection terms and conditions offered by the Joint Applicants along with the interconnection arrangements sought by the CLECs.  Staff would summarize CLEC requests that the Joint Applicants agreed to as well as those that the Joint Applicants objected to.  In instances where the Joint Applicants objected, Staff would state its position on the merits of any such objections.  The Commission would subsequently decide the underlying merits of the disputed issues based on the record developed in the arbitration proceeding.   

	The Joint Applicants note that the Commission, if it so chooses, would not need to take any active role in this process until a Section 252 arbitration was brought before them.  Staff agrees that the Commission should be actively involved in the collaborative process.  Staff also believes the Commission should be the arbitrator of issues left unresolved by the collaborative process.  It is my understanding that the Commission’s legal authority to enforce issues outside this arbitration process will be addressed further in Staff’s legal briefs. 



�6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 11:   The manner, necessary actions and timetable by which the Joint Applicants would incorporate incident-based, liquidated damages provisions into interconnection agreements in Illinois.



a)  On page 32 of Exhibit 6, the Applicants refer to their willingness to discuss with the Commission mechanisms currently contemplated by the Applicants and the FCC with regard to incident-based, liquidated damages provisions.  Applicants should address such developments in filings with the Commission in this proceeding.



Q.	How do the Joint Applicants respond?

A.	The Joint Applicants indicate that because other liquidated damages provisions may result from the FCC negotiations�, there are no alternative mechanisms to discuss at this time.  The Joint Applicants also indicates that they would be willing to discuss other mechanisms in an Illinois collaborative process.

�6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 11:   The manner, necessary actions and timetable by which the Joint Applicants would incorporate incident-based, liquidated damages provisions into interconnection agreements in Illinois.



b)  On pages 33-37 of Exhibit 6, the Applicants have incorporated a recommended course of action with regard to performance measures, benchmarks and remedies similar to that reached in the stipulated agreement with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.  How have the Applicants addressed the Commission’s desires (as expressed in Attachment A, Item 11) for the incorporation of incident-based, liquidated damages provisions into interconnection agreements in Illinois with this proposal?



Q.	How did the Joint Applicants respond to the question?

A.	The Joint Applicants offered the Texas plan for incident-based, liquidated damages provisions.  The Joint Applicants commit to making the same provisions available to CLECs in Illinois for all new interconnection agreements while also amending all existing Ameritech Illinois interconnection agreements upon CLEC request.



Q.	What are your thoughts about the Texas plan for incident-based, liquidated damages provisions, also known as a Performance Remedy Plan? 

A.	The Joint Applicants propose a statistically significant test designed to certify that parity is being provided to CLECs.  Under the aforementioned plan, in the event parity is not being provided, the Joint Applicants pay liquidated damages to CLECs.  The dollar amount of liquidated damages (called Tier 1) payable to CLECs will depend upon the severity of the failure (designated as high, medium, or low).   Assessments (called Tier 2) are also identified as high medium or low, and would presumably be payable to the Illinois State Treasury.  Presumably, because page 45 of Attachment 2 to SBC witness Dysart’s testimony (SBC/AM. Ex. 10.0) refers to the Texas State Treasury.

	The plan has certain penalty payment exclusions, such as a Force Majeure clause, performance failure by a CLEC, or problems with third party equipment.  Any dispute regarding the Joint Applicants performance failure will be resolved by the Commission or, if the parties agree, through commercial arbitration via the American Arbitration Association.  The Joint Applicants will carry the burden of proving that noncompliance with a certain performance measurement should be appropriately excused.  There is also an overall cap of $120 million per year for liquidated damages and assessments.

	According to the Joint Applicants, application of these assessments and damages is not intended to foreclose other non-contractual legal and regulatory claims and remedies available to a CLEC.  	The proposed performance remedy plan provides an opportunity for CLECs to obtain liquidated damages on those occasions when the Joint Applicants fail to provide adequate service.  Just as the recommended performance measures will have to undergo a collaborative process and possible arbitration, Staff envisions this proposed performance plan undergoing a similar collaborative process.  Staff believes this performance plan is viable as long as the Commission is deemed the final arbitrator of any disputes connected to the plan.  The Commission should also seek assurances from the Joint Applicants that the aforementioned plan will be an ongoing performance assurance program contained in the interconnection agreements and not be subject to an arbitrary conclusion at the Joint Applicants whim.   

�6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 11:   The manner, necessary actions and timetable by which the Joint Applicants would incorporate incident-based, liquidated damages provisions into interconnection agreements in Illinois.



c)   Under the proposal on pages 33-37 of Exhibit 6, the Applicants propose a solution to the issue of technical infeasibility.  By what process is the Commission supposed to resolve technically infeasible claims by the Applicants which are disputed by competitors?  If a claim of technical infeasibility is made by the Joint Applicants and the Commission finds otherwise, by what process is the issue definitively resolved?  Please clarify.



Q.	How did the Joint Applicants respond to this question?

A.	The Joint Applicants referred to their response to question 2.a)iii) above, which essentially allows the Commission to resolve any technically infeasible issue in the context of an arbitration or complaint case.

�6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 11:   The manner, necessary actions and timetable by which the Joint Applicants would incorporate incident-based, liquidated damages provisions into interconnection agreements in Illinois.



d)   On page 34 of Exhibit 6 under commitment 6, why have the Applicants proposed implementation of “79 of 105 performance measurements and related  standards/benchmarks?”  Aside from being the same number in the Ohio stipulated agreement and approximately 75% compliance, how was this number determined?  Why do the Applicants feel this level of compliance is appropriate?



Q.	Did the Joint Applicants adequately respond to this question? 

A.	Yes.  The number of measurements selected (79) was arrived at by the Joint Applicants by determining which of the total 105 measurements could be implemented in an expedited manner.  They further state that the identified measurements are those that directly impact the end-user customer and include the measurements previously recommended by the Department of Justice.

	Although, according to  the Joint Applicants, there has been no specific system integration planning conducted, the Joint Applicants’ claims of the complexities faced in integrating their two respective systems must be given due consideration.  The Joint Applicants are best informed regarding how expeditiously such integration can take place. �6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 11:   The manner, necessary actions and timetable by which the Joint Applicants would incorporate incident-based, liquidated damages provisions into interconnection agreements in Illinois.



e)   On page 34 of Exhibit 6 under commitment 6, why have the Applicants proposed a payment of $20 million?  Aside from being the same payment in the Ohio stipulated agreement, how was this number determined?  Why do the Applicants feel this payment is appropriate?  Have the Applicants alternatively considered the posting of a “performance bond” or some other form of enforcement mechanism to be used in the event of non-compliance with this or any other commitment?



Q.	How did the Joint Petitioners respond?

A.	According to the Joint Petitioners, the $20 million figure was negotiated in the Ohio settlement, and was intended to provide adequate remedies to both CLECs and the State if Joint Applicants failed to meet their commitments. 	The $20 million figure was eventually increased to $30 million for Illinois due to an access line sizing calculation. 



Q.	What are your thoughts on this response?

A.	While the $30 million commitment appears legitimate on its face, it reflects the fact that the Joint Applicants are reporting their performance on only 79 out of 105 metrics.  In other words, this penalty amount does not guarantee that the Joint Applicants are performing at any particular level of parity.

	Staff, therefore, is more interested in the interconnection non-performance damages and assessments described in response to question 11(b).  With a total cap of $120 million and specific standards and benchmarks to be developed collaboratively or through Commission arbitration, this mechanism provides for a more effective ongoing method of ascertaining parity levels of service to CLECs.�6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 12:   Reasonable and effective enforcement mechanisms for any condition imposed, including appropriate penalties, economic or otherwise.



f)  For any and all proposed commitments made by the Applicants throughout their June 10, 1999 filing, what are the specific enforcement mechanisms which would be used by the Commission in the event of non-compliance with such commitments?



Q.	Were the Joint Applicants responsive to the Commission’s question on enforcement as set forth above?

A.	No.  Although Joint Applicant witness Kahan partially addressed this issue on pages 23-25 of his supplemental direct testimony on re-opening (SBC/Ameritech Exh. 1.3),  his answer to the question proffered was incomplete.



Q.	Does Staff agree with Mr. Kahan that the appointment of a corporate officer would provide the Commission with the specific enforcement mechanisms it needs to ensure compliance?

A.	Staff agrees with Mr. Kahan that appointment of a corporate officer would definitely be a step in the right direction.  Staff, however, avers that such an appointment would by no means constitute the sole remedy available to the Commission for purposes of enforcement.  The Public Utilities Act provides the Commission with the underlying legal authority to utilize certain enforcement mechanisms in the event of non-compliance with any commitments agreed-upon by the Joint Applicants.  This issue will be further addressed by Staff in its legal brief.



6/15 Letter - Attachment A1, Item 13:   The manner, necessary actions and timetable by which the Joint Applicants would create detailed performance monitoring reports to compare the provision of the following services to CLECs with internal performance standards:  network performance, Operations Support Systems (OSS) and customer (i.e. CLEC) service.



g)  On p. 36 of Exhibit 6 under commitment 10, the Applicants describe a report to the Commission Staff regarding transactions “affecting Illinois CLECs relative to their provision of service to end users in Illinois.”  It is unclear whether or not this report is intended to be responsive to Item 13 of the original Attachment A.  If commitment 10 is the Applicants response to Item 13 from Attachment A, does this report meet the expressed goal of comparing service received by CLECs from the Applicants to service received by the Applicants as they provision it to themselves?  What is the form of such reports as proposed by the Applicants?  Please clarify.  Additionally, how is the Commission to determine the “economic or technical” feasibility of these reports as discussed by the Applicants?  Do the Applicants propose to determine this?  If so, what remedy does the Commission have available if a CLEC demonstrates otherwise to the Commission in a formal proceeding?



Q.	How did the Joint Applicants respond to the question?

A.	The Joint Applicants basically referenced information contained in other sections of their overall response.  They noted that Ameritech Illinois already provides reports to CLECs comparing service provided by Ameritech Illinois to CLECs with service Ameritech Illinois provides to itself.  They describe the collaborative process envisioned elsewhere in the response, and indicate a willingness to submit to arbitration if necessary.



Q.	Do you have any concern about their response? 

A.	Staff wishes to emphasize to the Commission that it does not favor forcing collaborative participants to pay for an arbitrator.  The cost may be prohibitive to smaller CLECs.  In short, the role of arbitrator should be undertaken by the Commission for the reasons outlined previously in my testimony. 



Q.	Does that conclude your testimony?

A.	Yes.

�      As mentioned earlier, to the extent that Mr. McClerren’s testimony addresses interconnection agreements, all such testimony is strictly limited to issues related to OSS and service quality performance and benchmarking.

� 	Staff notes that the FCC issued a release on June 30, 1999, seeking comments on potential areas of agreement with the Joint Applicants.  Staff, however, is unable to comment on the potential areas of agreement until more specific information is made available.  Staff intends to further address this topic in its legal briefs.
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